


MEMORANDUM 

Date: May 19, 2021 

To: Fred Wagner, Platting Officer 

MAT ANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 
• PLATTING DIVISION• 

350 EAST DAHLIA A VENUE, PALMER, ALASKA 99645-6488 
PHONE 861-7874 

From: Cheryl Scott, Platting Technician 0 

RE: Eagle's Roost Estates Case#: 2021-041 

The petitioner is requesting a continuance for 6 months or proceed sooner if all parties are 
prepared. The request is to allow time to address useable area issues. Platting Staff is agreeable to 
this request. 

Continuance Request Exhibit A 

Suggested motion: "I move to continue the public hearing for Eagle's Roost 
Estates for 6 months or proceed sooner if all parties are prepared. " 

2021-041 4/21 /2021 



Cheryl Scott 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Cheryl Scott 
Monday, May 17, 2021 2:54 PM 
Cheryl Scott 
Eagle's Roost 

From: Shane Stragier <sstragier@hotmail.com> 
Sent: Monday, May 17, 202112:25 PM 
To: Cheryl Scott <Cheryl.Scott@matsugov.us> 
Subject: RE: Eagle's Roost 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open tmexpected attachments or links.] 
Cheryl, 

We would like to continue this case for 6 months so that we have adequate time to come up with a solution for Lot 2A's 
septic useable area. Please let me know if you need anything further. 

Thanks, 

ROY! 11.IZ , 
u~-vc- ~·• .. 

........... :...' 
- '°~ 

Shane Stragier / Project Manager 
s.stragier@frontie rsurveys.com / 907-460-1686 

Frontier Surveys - Surveying, Project Management 
http://www.frontiersurveys.co m 
650 W. 58th Ave, Suite E, Anchorage, Alaska 
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PLANNING & LANO USE OIRECTOR'S CERTIFICATE 
I CERTIFY THAT THIS SUBDIVISION PLAT HAS BEEN FOUND TO COMPLY WITH THE 
LAND SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS OF THE MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH, AND THAT 
THE PLAT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE PLATT ING AUTHOR ITY BY PLAT RESOLUTION 
NUMBER -------,--,,,..,....=-=----=c:-=-=. DATED __ ....,.,,.,,..., ,20_, AND THAT 
THIS PLAT HAS BEEN APPROVED FOR RECORDING IN THE OFFI CE OF THE RECORDER IN 
THE PALMER RECORDING DISTRICT, THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT, STATE OF ALASKA, 
IN WHICH THE PLAT IS LOCATED 

PLANNING AND LAND USE DIRECTOR DATE 

ATTEST: 
(PLATT ING CLERK ) 
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\ TRACT B 

NOTES 

I l£REBY crnTIFY THAT I AM A REG ISTERED 
PROFESSlctW. LAN) SIJMYOR IN THE STATE C:l' ALASICA, 
All) THAT THIS PLAT REPRESENTS A SURVEY MADE BY 1.£ 
OR lHl£R WY DIRECT SlH:RVIS IDN , All) THAT THE 
t.ll'lU,ENTS - ON THE PLAT ACTUALLY EX IST />S 
DESCRIBED AND THAT ALL DII.ENSIONAL Alll OTHER 
DETAILS ARE TRlE /HJ CORRECT TO THE BEST C:l' MY 

KNO¥LEDGE . 

REG I STERED LAND SURVEYOR 

/.(~o,-. 
/,9"'#°"" ... ~<c-) 
(f~ a +~i) 
\ 2021 I 

"'~J1.i1,/ 
TYP ICAL SET 
1¾" PLAST IC 

CAP 

LEGEND 
EB RECOVERED ALUMINUM CAP ON l&" REBAR 

0 RECOVERED PLASTIC CAP ON l," REBAR 

• RECOVERED l," REBAR 

~ SET PLAST I C CAP ON )&",30" REBAR 
(C) COMPUTED DATA 

N74 '58 'ff "W 255. 65' MEASURED DA TA 

(N74"45'YI) (254 .70') RECORD PER PLAT (85-92) 

~ SURVEY PO INT NUMBER 

(I) BLOCK 

1 . ALL DI STANCES SHOWN ARE GROUND DI STANCES. 
2 . THE BASIS OF BEARING ON TH IS PLAT IS TRUE NORTH WITH RESPECT TO THE 
LONGITUDINAL MERIDIAN THROUGH THE SOUTHEAST CORNE R OF LOT 1, A RECOVERED ALUMINUM 
CAP WITH A NETWORK GNS S GEODE TIC POSITION OF 61' 35' 50 . 25"N 149' 16' 36.68 "W 
3. NO INDIVIDUAL WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM OR SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM SHALL BE PERMIT TED 
ON ANY LOT UNLESS THE SYSTEM JS LOCATED, CONSTRUCTED, AND EQUIPPED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS , STANDARDS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE STATE OF ALASKA 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION, WHICH GOVERNS THOSE SYSTEMS. 
4 . THERE MAY BE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL REQUIREMENTS GOVERNING LAND USE. THE 
I ND IV I DUAL PARCEL OWNER SHALL OBTAIN A DE TERM I NAT I ON WHETHER THESE. REQUIREMENTS 
APPLY TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF PARCELS SHOWN ON THE PLAT TO BE RECORDED. 
5. THIS PLAT IS ENCUMBERED BY A M.E.A. BLANKET EASEMENTS RE CORD ED ON MARCH 24, 
1960 IN BK. 32, PG. 85 AND ON MARCH 24, 1960 IN BK. 32, PG. 86 . 
6 . THIS PLAT IS ENCUMBERED BY A M.T.A . BLANKET EASEMENT RECORDED ON AUGUST 3, 1988 
IN BK. 556 , PG.799. 
7. THIS PLAT IS ENCUMBERED BY COVENANTS, COND ITIONS, AND RESTRICTIONS RECORDED ON 
JULY 31, 1985 IN BK. 428, PG. 344. 
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TRACT B 

SULLIVAN 
HEIGHTS 
REPLA T 
(74-50) 

-------
----------

r 

LENGTH RAO/US 

180.00 265.DO 

108.96 264.46 

71.04 265.00 

33.14 20.00 

29.54 20.00 

126.34 205.00 

LENGTH RAO/US 

(180.17) (265.00) 

(33 .18) (20.00) 

(29.65) (20 .00) 

(126 .33) (205 .00) 

CERTIFICATE OF PA YMEN~ OF TAXES 
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ALL CURRENT TAXE S AND SPEC IAL 
AS SES SMENTS, THROUGH. _____ _ , 20_, AGAINST THE 
PROPERT Y, INCLUDED IN THE SUBDIV ISION OR RESUBDIVIS ION, 
HEREON HAVE BEEN PAI D. 

TAX COLLECTION OFFICIAL 
(MATANU SKA-SUS ITNA BOROUGH) 

DATE 

CURVF TABLE 

OELTA CHORO LENGTH CHORO BEARING TANGENT 

38'55'05" 176.56 N33' 52' 48"W 93.63 

23' 36'24" 108.1 9 S41' 33' 36"E 55.26 

15°21 '36" 70.83 N22' 06 ' 04"W 35.74 

94°56'26" 29.48 N62' 28' 05"W 21.80 

84"37'01· i 26.92 N28' 1 O' 50"E 18.20 

35•18· 43" l 124.35 N32' 1 O' 33"W 65.25 

RECORD CURVE TABLE 

DELTA CHORD LENGTH CHORD BEARING TANGENT 

(38"57'13") (176.72) (93. 72) 

(95"02'50") (29.50) (21 .84) 

(84'57 '10") (27.Dl) (18.31 ) 

(35"18'29") (65.24) (65.24) 

LINE TABLE 

LINE ,f LENGTH BEARING 

L1 19.74 N51' 23' 03"W 

L2 23.04 S85' 13' 24"W 

L3 47.49 S55' 32' 51"W 

L4 88.84 S4 7' 49' 5o•w 

LS 32.45 S38' 08' 26"W 

L6 21.99 S59' 14' 56"W 

• 

1~ 

SOURCE : MSB TAX MAP WAOO 1"=5280' 

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP 
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM THE OWNER OF 
THE PROPERTY SHOWN AND DESCRIBED ON THIS 
PLAN AND THAT I ADOPT TH IS PLAN OF 
SUBDIVISION BY MY FREE CONSENT. 

ROLAND S. KENNERSON 
1801 N DRIFTWOOD CIR 
PALMER, AK 99645-9618 

DATE 

NOTARY A CKNOWLEOGEMENT 
SUBSCRIBED AND SIDRN BEFORE ME THIS 

____ DAY OF - --~ 20_, 

FOR _____________ _ 

NOTARY FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: ____ _ 

... 
-

A PLAT OF 

KENNERSON SUBOIVISION 

t tt.-(1\..i A susD1v1 s10N oF Aro-.a1ld. 
,,.;~1 LOT !, BLOCK 2 ~Ii 

WESWOOO SHORES Ci 
(85-92) Opy 

PALMER RECORDING DISTRICT 
STATE OF ALASKA 

LOCA TED WITHIN 
NE¼ SEC. 4. T. 17N. R. 1 E. 

AND 
SE¾ SEC. 33 , T 1 BN. R. 1 E. SM, AK 

CONTAINING 5.83 ACRES MORE OR LESS 

HANSON 
LAND SOLUTIONS 

ALAS KA BUS INESS LICENSE #1525 
30 5 EA ST FIREWEED AVEN UE 

PALME R, ALASKA, 99645 
(907 )74 6-7738 

FILE : FB21 -140 CK: CEH SCALE :1 "=50' 04/ 09/ 211 OF 1 





STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

PUBLIC HEARING 

ABBREVIATED PLAT: 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

PETITIONER: 

SURVEYOR: 

ACRES: 72.20 

REVIEWED BY: 

REQUEST 

MAY 19, 2021 

REINDEER FLATS 

SEC 27, Tl 7N, R2E, SEW ARD MERIDIAN, AK 

KIMBERLY SNEDEKER, PERSONAL REP FOR THE 
ESTATE OF THOMAS E. WILLIAMS 

HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS 

PARCELS: 2 

CHERYL SCOTT CASE: 2020-192 

The request is to update the preliminary plat of Reindeer Flats, originally approved on January 
27, 2021, correcting the boundary to include the entire 152.30-acre parent parcel proposed for 
subdivision. The proposed subdivision is still creating two lots with proposed Lot 1, 
unchanged at 5.0 acres and proposed Lot 2 increased to 147.30 acres more or less. Located 
west and north ofS. Bodenburg Loop and east of S. Trellis Avenue lying within the NE¼ 
Section 27, Township 17 North, Range 2 East, Seward Meridian, Alaska. 

EXHIBITS 
Vicinity Map 
Project Overview Map 
As-Built Information 
Topographic Map 

COMMENTS 
RSA 

DISCUSSION 

Exhibit A 
Exhibit B 
Exhibit C 
Exhibit D 

Exhibit E 

The preliminary plat of Reindeer Flats, originally approved on January 27, 2021, is being 
reheard to update the preliminary plat correcting the boundary to include the entire 152.30-acre 
parent parcel proposed for subdivision. The boundary shown on the previous preliminary plat 
only included a portion (Tax Parcel Al 3) of the parent parcel proposed for subdivision. The 
parent parcel includes Tax Parcel A13 in Section 27 and Tax Parcel D3 in Section 22, which 
are now shown on the preliminary plat. The addition of Tax Parcel D3 only increased the 
acreage of proposed Lot 2. Access to the proposed lots has not changed and the petitioner met 
all access requirements and useable area requirements at the January 27, 2021 public hearing. 
The boundary change does not affect these requirements . 

2020-192 5/19/2021 Page 1 of 3 



Topographic and As-Built Information: The boundary change required updated topographic 
and as-built information to include the entire parent parcel proposed for subdivision. The 
surveyor submitted updated as-built information and topographic contours at Exhibit C & D. 
Multiple structures are shown on the As-Built Survey. Based on the information provided by 
the surveyor, all structures shown are compliant with the setbacks requirements per MSB 17.55 
Setbacks. 

Comments: 
Greater Butte Road Service Area noted Lot 1 access via Cheechako cul-de-sac is reasonable. 
(Exhibit E) 

There were no other comments received from any outside agencies, borough departments or 
the public at the time of this staff report. 

CONCLUSION: 
The preliminary plat of Reindeer Flats is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Preliminary Plats and 
MSB 43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats. Legal and physical access exists to the proposed lots 
consistent with MSB 43.20.100 Access Required, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access and MSB 
43.20.140 Physical Access. Frontage requirements are met pursuant to MSB 43.20.320 
Frontage. Useable area requirements are consistent with MSB 43.20.281 Area. There were no 
objections received from any outside agencies, borough departments or the public. 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 
1. The plat of Reindeer Flats is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Preliminary Plats and MSB 

43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats. 

2. Reindeer Flats originally approved on January 27, 2021 reheard to correct the boundary to 
show the entire area proposed for subdivision on the preliminary plat. The request is the 
same, to create two lots and the only change was the acreage increase of proposed Lot 2. 

3. The proposed lots have the minimum 60' of road frontage consistent with MSB 43.20.320, 
Frontage. 

4. A professional engineer certified the proposed lots contain 10,000 sq. ft. ofuseable 
building area and 10,000 sq. ft. of contiguous useable septic area consistent with MSB 
43.20.281, Area. 

5. S. Cheechako Drive and S. Bodenburg Loop provide access to the proposed lots pursuant 
to MSB 43.20.100 Access, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access and 43.20.140 Physical Access. 

6. The existing structures shown on the As-built are compliant with MSB 17.55 Setbacks . 

7. There were no objections from any borough departments, outside agencies or the public. 

2020-192 5/19/2021 Page 2 of 3 



RECOMMENDTIONS for CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
Staff recommends approval of the preliminary plat of Reindeer Flats, contingent upon: 

1. Pay mailing and advertising fee. 

2. Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within 7 days of plat recordation per MSB 
43.15.053(£) and submit Beneficiary Acknowledgement, if applicable. 

3. Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full through the year ofrecording, per MSB 
43.15.053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs) by certified 
funds or cash. 

4. Show all easements of record on the final plat. 

5. Submit recording fees, payable to DNR. 

6. Submit final plat in full compliance with Title 43. 

2020-192 5/19/2021 Page 3 of 3 
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" \ MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 
PLATTING DIVISION 
350 EAST DAHLIA AVENUE 

/ PALMER, ALASKA 99645 

29 
Michael Shields, RSA #26 
PO Box 4787 
Palmer, AK 99645 

HAY O 7 2021 

FIRST CLASS 

'mE'" (f" ··t.:. . ji1i•Jli11•111111dd!Jj•1l,iljpl1l1Jiliwi,Ji1ii,ijii1i1jjjjp 

The Matanuska-Susitna BorC"J.g.9- Pl2tting-Officer will consider the follo'.ving: 

PETITIONER/OWNER: ESTATE OF THOMAS E. WILLIAMS, KIMBERLY SNEDEKER, 
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE 

REQUEST: The subdivision was originally approved on 1/27/2021 and is being reheard to show the entire 
boundary of the proposed subdivision, which includes Tax Parcel D3. The request is the same; creating two lots 
from Tax Parcels A13 Section 27 and D3 Section 22 to be known as REINDEER FLATS, containing acres 
152.30+/-. The property is located within S. Bodenburg Loop (Tax ID# 17N02E27A013 and 17N02E22D003); 

~;:~:t;t:e ~;~;~:i!:~s~:i:n~~~:~ !~;~~;;'~is!:~~~~~~~e02 East, Seward Meridian, i~ 
The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Platting Officer will hold a public hearing in the Assembly Chambers at the Dorothy '~ "' 
Swanda Jones Building, 350 E. Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, Alaska on the proposed Subdivision. The public hearing is 
scheduled for May 19, 2021, starting at 8:30 a.m. We are sending you this notice as required by State Law and Borough 
Ordinances. 

For comments regarding the proposed action, this form may be used for your convenience by fill ing in the information 
below and mail this notice to the MSB Platting Division, 350 E. Dahlia, Palmer, Alaska 99645 or e-mail: 
platting@matsugov.us. Comments received from the public after the platting packet has been written will be given to the 
Platting Officer in a "Hand-Out" the day of the meeting. All public comments are due one (1) day prior, by 12:00 p.m. 
To request additional information please contact the Platting Technician, Cheryl Scott at (907) 861-8692. 
To view the agenda or meeting packet please go to the following link: www.matsugov.us/boards/platting. Starting May 
1, 2021 it is optional to wear a mask to the Mat-Su Borough Hearings. 

[)( ] No Objection [ ] Objection [ ] Concern 
F"r~uAI: I ','q $/ 1£ ~Pl~ 0 - Wt:.r 0.-, 

NameJ Vf ic./ruei )t, ut/2 /!$ A U Address: _.{1..::.o_,ffr.'--"~=:,c'--'t----'-7-~_7_-'-f,_'✓,_~---"-'-v-+-l ....;..A_ t•_~ _ tf,ac_~ ...;;..(p_ct ...... ~----

Case# 2020-192 CS Note: Vicinity map Located on Reverse Side 

EXHIBIT E 



PLANNING & LANO USE OIRECTOR's CERTIFICATE CERTIFICATE OF PA YU ENT OF TAXES 
I CERTIFY THAT THIS SUBDIVISION PLAT HAS BEEN FOUND TO COMPLY WITH THE 
LAND SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS OF THE MATANUSKA-SUS ITNA BOROUGH, AND THAT 
THE PLAT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE PLATTING AUTHORITY BY PLAT RESOLUTION 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ALL CURRENT TAXES AND SPECIAL 
ASSESSMENTS, THROUGH _____ ~ 20_, AGAINST THE 

NUMBER--------~- DATED ____ ,20_, AND THAT 
PROPERTY, INCLUDED IN THE SUBDIVISION OR RESUBDIVISION, 
HEREON HAVE BEEN PAID. 

THIS PLAT HAS BEEN APPROVED FOR RECORDING IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER IN 
THE PALMER RECORDING DISTRICT, THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT, STATE OF ALASKA, 
IN WHICH THE PLAT IS LOCATED TAX COLLECTION OFFICIAL 

(MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH) 

PLANNING AND LAND USE DIRECTOR 

ATTEST: 
(PLATTING CLERK) 

LEfJENO 

•l1 RECOVERED m• GLO BRASS CAP ON IRON PIPE 

~ RECOVERED m• ALUMINUM POST MONUMENT 

S SET PLASTIC CAP ON %"x30" REBAR 
N74'58'!t"W 255.65' MEASURED DATA 
(N74'45'W) (254.70') RECORD PER PLAT (2000-51) 

[SB9"55'E] [2640.00'] RECORD PER RECTANGULAR PLAT (1938) 

@) SURVEY POINT NUMBER 

G) BLOCK NUMBER 

NOTES 
1. ALL DISTANCES SHOWN ARE GROUND DISTANCES. 
2. THE BASIS OF BEAR I NG ON TH IS PLAT IS TRUE NORTH 
WITH RESPECT TO THE LONGITUDINAL MERIDIAN THROUGH 
THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 2, A G.L.O . BRASS CAP 
(708) WI TH A NETWORK GNSS GEODETIC POSIT I ON OF 
61 '32'16.82"N 149°03'26 . 49"W 
3. NO I ND IV I DUAL WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM OR SEWAGE 
DISPOSAL SYSTEM SHALL BE PERMITTED ON ANY LOT 
UNLESS THE SYSTEM IS LOCATED. CONSTRUCTED. AND 
EQU IPPED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS, 
STANDARDS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE STATE OF 
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION, 
WHICH GOVERNS THOSE SYSTEMS. 
4.THERE MAY BE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL 
REQUIREMENTS GOVERN ING LAND USE. THE I ND IV I DUAL 
PARCEL OWNER SHALL OBTAIN A DETERMINATION WHETHER 
THESE REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF 
PARCELS SHOWN ON THE PLAT TO BE RECORDED. 
5. THIS SUBDIVISION IS SUBJECT TO A MATANUSKA 
ELECTRIC ASSOCIATION BLANKET EASEMENT RECORDED ON 
JUNE 23, 2000 IN BOOK 1074, PAGE 833, P.R.D. 
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I f£REEY CERTIFY THAT I 1M A REGISTERfD 
PRCfESS I CWl LAI() SUM.YCJl I N TI£ ST A TE OF /oLJSf.A , 

ANl THAT TH IS PLAT REl'l£SENTS A SUM.Y MADE BY IE 
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DETAILS ARE TR\£ Ml) CXJRRECT TO TI£ B£ST OF MY 

KNOIUDGE. 

REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOO 

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP 
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM THE OWNER OF 
THE PROPERTY SHOWN AND DESCRIBED ON THIS 
PLAN ANO THAT I ADOPT TH IS PLAN OF 
SUBDIVISION BY OUR FREE CONSENT . 

THOMAS E. WILLIAMS 
5561 S. BODENBURG LOOP 
PALMER, AK 99645 

DATE 

NOTARY ACKNOWLEOGEUENT 
SUBSCRIBED AND S\\ORN BEFORE ME THIS 

____ DAY OF ____ , 20_, 

FOR ____________ _ 

NOTARY FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA 
MY COM~ISSION EXPIRES: ____ _ 

•j 

A SUBDIVISION OF 
TIE S'/2, ~/4 SEC. 22 T. f 7N. H.2£. 

MO 
TIE Nf/z AC¼ SEC. 27 T. 17N. H. 2E. S.AI. 

EXCEPllNC 
TIE £AST 660' LESS TIE SOUTH 800' 
PALMER RECORDING DISTRICT 

STATE OF ALASKA 
S'l( 'l'f-Sec:.Z'L LOCATED WITHIN 
ND4 SEC. 21~~ -17N. R.2E. SM, AK 

CONTAINING1 ~ ACRES f.tORE OR LESS 

HANSON 
LAND SOLUTIONS 

ALASKA BUSINESS LICENSE #1525 
305 EAST FIREWEED AVENUE 

PALMER, ALASKA, 99645 
(907)746-7738 

FILE: FB20-099 CK: CEH SCALE:1 "=200' 03/23/21 1 OF 1 





STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
PUBLIC HEARING 

MAY 19, 2021 

ABBREVIATED PLAT: HAPPY VALLEY RSB LOT 1 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

PETITIONER/OWNER: 

SEC 16, T17N, R0lE, SEWARD MERIDIAN AK 

LONG INVESTMENTS, LLC 

SURVEYOR: 

ACRES: 14.93 + 

REVIEWED BY: 

THE BOUTET COMPANY, INC. 

PARCELS: 2 

FRED WAGNER CASE #: 2021-059 

REQUEST: The request is to create two lots from Lot 1, Happy Valley Subdivision, Plat No. 99-136, to 
be known as LOTS lA & lB, containing 14.93 acres+/-. The plat is located directly west of S. Trunk 
Road, directly south of S. Jensen Road and north of E. Gateway Drive; within the SE ¼ Section 16, 
Township 17 North, Range 01 East, Seward Meridian, Alaska. 

EXHIBITS 
Vicinity Map and Aerial Photos 
Geotechnical Report 

AGENCY COMMENTS 
Department of Public Works Operations & Maintenance 
Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities 
Fire Code 
Utilities 

EXHIBIT A - 2 pgs 
EXHIBIT B - 7 pgs 

EXHIBIT B - 1 pg 
EXHIBIT C - 1 pg 
EXHIBIT D - 1 pg 
EXHIBIT E - 3 pgs 

DISCUSSION: The proposed subdivision is directly west of S. Trunk Road and directly south of S. Jensen 
Road and north of View Point at the Ranch Subdivision. Both lots will have frontage on S. Trunk Road and 
Lot lA will have access onto S. Jensen Road. S. Trunk Road and S. Jensen road are owned and maintained 
byMSB. 

Soils Report: A geotechnical report was submitted (Exhibit B), pursuant to MSB 43.20.28l(A). Timothy 
Alley, PE, The Boutet Company, notes that the soils evaluation included two new testholes. Testhole 
location map and testhole logs are attached. No ground water was encountered in either testhole. He further 
states that both lots will be greater than 40,000 SF and each contains greater than 10,000 SF of "Usable 
Building Area" and 10,000 SF of "Contiguous Usable Septic Area." 

Comments: Department of Public Works Operations & Maintenance (Exhibit C) has no comments. Fire 
Marshal Donald Cuthbert commented (Exhibit D), "Fire and Life Safety has no issue with this." MSB 

Happy Vly RSB LI 

2021-059 05/19/2021 
Page 1 of3 



Planning Division (Exhibit E) commented - S Trunk Rd is identified in the Matanuska-Susitna Borough 
Official Streets and Highways Plan as a future Major Collector. This road classification is meant for higher 
speeds and limited access. The Matanuska Susitna Borough discourages direct residential access to this 
road when possible as direct residential access could create unnecessary conflict points. Consult with the 
Matanuska-Susitna Borough ROW department regarding access and that this is the site of a former Alaska 
Rural Rehabilitation Corporation (ARRC) farm. Cultural resources could be present on this site. If the 
applicant is interested in documenting the Borough's past with a cultural resource survey please have them 
contact me at 907-861-8608 for a list of certified contractors. The survey will not affect ownership of sites 
or artifacts located within the property (they belong to the property owner) nor will it obstruct or delay the 
application process. 

Utilities: (Exhibit F) Enstar and GCI have no comments, or recommendations. MEA requests a recorded 
easement be added to the plat notes (see Recommendation #4). MTA requests a 15' utility easement 
along the east side oflots IA & 1B. Staff notes an abbreviated plat cannot grant easements. Petitioner may 
choose to grant the easement by document, record the document, and the information be shown on final plat. 

At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from USA CE; 
ADF&G; Community Council Gateway; Road Service Area #9 Midway; MSB Community Development, 
Assessments, Pre-Design Division or Development Services. 

CONCLUSION: The preliminary plat of Happy Valley Lots IA & lB is consistent with AS 29.40.070 
Platting Regulations and MSB 43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats. There were no objections from any federal or 
state agencies, Borough departments, or utilities. There were no objections to the plat from the public in 
response to the Notice of Public Hearing. Legal and physical access will exist to the proposed lots, 
consistent with MSB 43.20.100 Access Required, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access and MSB 43.20.140 
Physical Access. Frontage for the subdivision will exist, pursuant to MSB 43.20.320. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
1. The plat of Happy Valley Lots IA & lB is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations and MSB 

43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats. 
2. A soils report was submitted pursuant to MSB 43 .20.281 (A)(l )(i)(i). Both lots have required septic and 

building area. 
3. All lots will have legal and physical access consistent with MSB 43.20.100, MSB 43.20.120 and MSB 

43.20.140. 
4. Each lot has the required frontage pursuant to MSB 43.20.320. 
5. At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from USA CE; 

ADF&G; Community Council Gatewway; Road Service Area #9 Midway; MSB Community 
Development, Assessments, Pre-Design Division or Development Services. 

6. There were no objections from any federal or state agencies, or Borough departments. 
7. There were no objections from the public in response to the Notice of Public Hearing. 

Happy Vly RSB LI 

2021-059 05/19/2021 
Page 2 of3 



RECOMMENDATIONS OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL for the abbreviated plat of Happy 
Valley Lots lA & lB, Section 16, Township 17 North, Range 01 East, Seward Meridian, Alaska, 
contingent <;>n staff recommendations: 
1. Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full for the year of recording, pursuant to MSB 

43.15.053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs), by CERTIFIED FUNDS 
OR CASH. 

2. Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within seven (7) days of recording of plat and submit 
Beneficiary Affidavit for any holders of a beneficial interest. 

3. Pay postage and advertising fees. 
4. Show all easements of record on final plat. 
5. Submit recording fees, payable to Department of Natural Resources (DNR). 
6. Submit final plat in full compliance with Title 43. 

Happy Vly RSB LI 
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Matanuska Susitna Borough 
Permit Center A 

EXHIBIT 

This map is solely for informational purposes only. The Borough makes no 
eKpress or implied warranties with respe<;I to the character, function, or 
capabilities of the map or the suitability of the map for any particular purpose 
beyond those originally intended by the Borough. For information regarding the 
full disclaimer and polices related to acceptable uses of this map, please contact 
the Matanuska-Susilna Borough GIS Division at 907-745-4801. 



lb: 
The Boutet Company, Inc. 
1508 E. Bogard Road, Unit 7 
Wasilla, Alaska 99654 

March 31, 2021 

Mr. Fred Wagner, LS 

Matanuska-Susitna Borough 

Platting Department 

350 E. Dahlia Avenue 

Palmer, Alaska 99645 

RE: Usable Area Report 

Happy Valley Subdivision Lot 1A and 1B 

Dear Mr. Wagner, 

The applicant, Long Investments, LLC is proposing to subdivide: 

• Happy Valley Lot 1 

Phone 907.357.6770 
www.tbcak.com 

All located within Section 16, Township 17 North, Range 1 East, Seward Meridian, containing 

14.93 acres into 2 new lots. 

The subject property is within the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Core Area and located outside 

any city limits. Lots will have separate wells and septic systems. The proposed Lot 1A has a 

well and septic system that has already been installed by a certified installer. Lot 1B will be 

utilized to construct a commercial development. A well and septic system will be designed and 

installed per Department of Environmental Conservation Regulations to serve this 

development. 

The current lot lies between S. Jensen Road and S. Trunk Road. A single-family residence exists 

in the north west corner of the lot and has access off of Jensen . The lot also has 2 approaches 

to Trunk Road permitted during the South Trunk Road Extension project. The proposed Lot 1A 

will constitute the remainder of the existing lot after subdivision and will keep access onto 

Jensen Rd and one access onto Trunk. The proposed Lot 1B will utilize the southern approach 

onto Trunk Road. 

Pursuant to MSB Platting Code 43 .20, Lots 1A and 1B require usable area as defined by 

43 .20.281. The following Usable Area Report is intended to address these two lots. Below are 

comment responses to the applicable portions of the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Code 

defining area requirements for subdivisions: 

43.20.281 AREA EXHIBIT B -I 

1508 E Bogard Road , Unit 7 Wasi lla, Alaska Phone: 907-357-6770 Fax: 907-357-6750 Email : talley@tbcak.com 



March 31, 2021 

Mr. Fred Wagner, LS 
Happy Valley Subdivision Lot 1A and 1B 

Usable Area Report 
Page 2 of 4 

(A) Unless designated otherwise by another authority having jurisdiction, minimum lot sizes 
shall be as follows: 

{1} Except as allowed under subsections (A}{2}, (3), and (4) of this section, all lots within this 
district shall contain at least 40,000 square feet of area with at least 10,000 square feet of 
usable building area and 10,000 square feet of contiguous usable septic area. Lots having 
20,000 square feet or less of the total of usable building area and usable septic area shall have 
10,000 square feet of contiguous usable septic area surrounded by a well exclusion area 
extending 100 feet from the perimeter, delineated and reserved on the plat at the discretion of 
the platting board. 

Proposed subdivision creates lots in excess of 40,000 sf. 

(a) Usable septic area is that area where seasonal high water table is a minimum of eight feet 
below the surface. Where water is encountered at ten feet or less below the surface, the 
seasonal high subsurface water is to be determined between May 1st and October 30th, and: 

Two subsurface explorations have occurred. Both did not encounter groundwater. 
Refer to the attached soils boring logs. 

(i) that area where slopes are less than 25 percent; 
No 25% slopes exist withing the developable area. 

(ii) that area which is more than 100 feet from open water, surface waters, and wetlands; 
No surface waters or wetlands exist within 100 feet of the property. 

(iii) that area which is located at least 50 feet from the top of a slope which is greater than 25 
percent and has more than ten feet of elevation change; 

Not applicable to this site. 

(iv) that area which is not within an area dedicated to public use; 
Not applicable to this site. 

(v) that area which is outside of utility or other easements that would affect the use of the 
areas for on-site septic installation; 

Acknowledged . 

(vi) that area which is outside of a protective well radius; 
Acknowledged . 

(vii) that area which is outside of any known debris burial site; and 
No known burial area on site. 

(viii) [Repealed by Ord. 17-033, § 55, 2017} 
EXHIBIT B -z. 

1508 E Bogard Road, Unit 7 Wasilla, Alaska Phone: 907-357-6770 Fax: 907-357-6750 Email: talley@tbcak.com 



March 31, 2021 

Mr. Fred Wagner, LS 

Happy Valley Subdivision Lot 1A and 1B 

Usable Area Report 

Page 3 of 4 

(b) Water table and ability of soils to accept effluent shall be determined by a number of 
borings or test holes sufficient to indicate subsurface conditions over the entire area of the 
subdivision. All of the borings and test holes shall be located within the perimeter of the 
proposed subdivision. Borings and test holes must have the following minimum depths below 
the ground surface: 

Northern Geotechnical Engineering has been retained to complete a soils investigation 

for the development of Lot 1B. The soils investigation found approximately 10' of loose 

silty gravel (GM) on top of poorly graded sand (SP} to a depth of 21.5' (bottom of 

borehole). No ground water was encountered. 

An additional test pit was dug on March 17th to a depth of 16' in the vicinity of the 

proposed absorption system. Below comments address the code requirements relating 

to this soils exploration: 

(i) in areas known or suspected to contain permafrost, the lesser of: 
Permafrost was not suspected, nor encountered. 

(ii) the least depth associated with the following conditions, where they apply: 

(aa) two feet below the depth where the water table is encountered; 
No groundwater was encountered. 

(bb) twelve feet deep for shallow trench or bed systems; 
The engineer is anticipating a bed system or shallow trench for the proposed use. 

(cc) sixteen feet deep for areas where deep trench or seepage pits will likely be used; 
See (bb) . 

(dd) the depth to bedrock, clay, or other impermeable strata with an expected percolation rate 
slower than 120 minutes per inch; or 

None of the above criteria were encountered. 

(ee) As determined by the engineer, a lesser depth as required to verify usable areas is 
acceptable for hand-dug excavations on parcels with limited or no access for heavy equipment. 

(c) The minimum number of test holes shall be determined by the engineer. 
The most recent test pit was positioned in the approximate area of the proposed 

absorption system for Lot 1B. 

(d) When the water table is encountered in the test holes, the depth to the seasonal high 
water table must be determined by: 

1508 E Bogard Road, Unit 7 Wasilla, Alaska Phone: 907-357-6770 Fax: 907-357-6750 Email: tall: 
EXHIBIT B-3 



March 31, 2021 
Mr. Fred Wagner, LS 
Happy Valley Subdivision Lot lA and lB 
Usable Area Report 
Page 4 of 4 

No groundwater was encountered during the soils investigation. 

(e) The depth to any seeps must be noted and may require subsequent monitoring. 
No seeps were encountered during the soils investigation. 

(f) Soils in a usable wastewater disposal area must be: 

(i) clearly shown to be visually classified as GW, GP, SW, or SP under the Unified Soils 
Classification System and expected to have a percolation rate of 15 minutes per inch or Jess 
(faster); 

GP/SP soils were visually identified within the test pit beginning at a 3' depth and 
continued for 10'. It is anticipated that these soils will have a percolation rate of less 
than 15 minutes per inch. This soil strata will be the receiving soils for the absorption 
system. 

(ii) clearly shown to be GM or SM under the Unified Soils Classification System by a sieve 
analysis; or 

GM soils were encountered; however, these will not be the receiving soils for the septic 

absorption system. 

(iii} shown by a percolation test conducted in accordance with (ADEC) Alaska State 
Department of Environmental Conservation regulations to have a percolation rate of 60 minutes 
per inch or less (faster). 

Due to the visual identification of GP/SP soils, a percolation test is not required. 

(g) These borings or test holes shall be accomplished under the direct supervision of a state of 
Alaska registered civil engineer, who shall submit soil logs and other findings in writing to the 
Matanuska-Susitna Borough certifying 10,000 square feet of contiguous usable area for septic 
drai~Yie/d use. 

Both lots will be greater than 40,000 SF and each contains greater than 10,000 SF of 
"Usable Building Area" and 10,000 SF of "Contiguous Usable Septic Area". 

It is my opinion that the applicants request to subdivide are in conformance with all applicable 
MSB Plating Codes as defined within 43 .20. If you have any questions, please contact me with 

any questions you may have. 

Sincerely, 
Timothy Alley, P.E. 
TBC, Inc. 

EXHIBIT B-4 
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EXHIBIT 

Section 16, T17N, R01E, SJ.1. VICINITY MAP 

B-5 

SCALE: 1"=1 MILE 
TAX MAP WA10 

Happy Valley Subd 
Lots 1A & 1 B 

A Subdivision ot 
Lot 1 Happy Valley Subdivision, per plot 99-136, Located in 
SE¼ SE¼ Section 16, Township 17 North, Range 1 East, Seward 
Meridian, Palmer Recordi'ng District, Alaska 
Containing 14. 93 acres, more or less 

Tax Map: WAIO 

Scale: 1 • =60' 

Drown:HJH 

FB/Page: 
Date: 1/21/2021 

MSB Case No.: N/A 

SHEET: 1 of 1 

The Boutet Company, Inc. 
601 E. 57th Place /5 02 
Ai91;ho!lB'1'.:'.s~~'.... 9 77 ~8 

Fx. 907-522-g779 
License No. AECC957 



Northern Geotechnical Engineering, Inc. 
and Terra Firma Testing 
11301 Olive Lane 
Anchorage, AK 99515 
Telephone: 907-344-5934 

EXPLORATION TH #1 

PAGE 1 OF 1 

NGE-TFT PROJECT NAME:-'2=-1'-'3"'5-'J"'e'"'"ns=e=n--'-R~o=a=d _________ _ NGE-TFT PROJECT NUMBER: _,5=9=3~5-=2=1 _________ _ 

PROJECT LOCATION: _W~as=i=lla~A~K ____________ _ EXPLORATION CONTRACTOR: Discovery Drilling, Inc. 

EXPLORATION EQUIPMENT: _C=M~E~7~5 ___________ _ EXPLORATION METHOD: _H~o~l'-'-lo-'w_,S~te~m~A=u~ge~r ________ _ 

SAMPLING METHOD: MPT w/ 340Ib autohammer LOGGED BY: _C~ __ B_a_nz_h~a_f ______________ _ 

DATE/TIME STARTED: 1/29/2021 @9:30:00 AM DATE/TIME COMPLETED: 1/29/2021 @ 11 :25:00 AM 

EXPLORATION LOCATION: _S=-ee~rc.::e~po""rt.,_F:.._;i.,_gu""'r..:::e-=2,__ ________ _ GROUND ELEVATION: -'N--'-o=t--'-K-"-n=ow-'-'-'-'-n ____________ _ 

:iZ.GROUNDWATER (ATD): _,N-=-/=E ____________ _ Y.GROUNDWATER (21112021): -'N-=-/=E __________ _ 

EXPLORATION COMPLETION: See comments at end of log WEATHER CONDITIONS: Cloudy, 24°F 
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MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 

FILL, SIL TY GRAVEL (GM), trace organics, brown, moist 

FILL , SIL TY GRAVEL WITH SAND (GM), trace rootlets, trace gravel, medium 
dense to loose, brown, moist 

FILL , SIL TY SAND WITH GRAVEL (SM), some organics, loose, gray, moist 

SAND (SP) , medium dense, olive, moist 
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1:.-. ··-:'· 
Bottom of borehole at 31 .5 ft bgs. 

Set 1" PVC to BOH. Hand slotted bottom 10 ft of casing. Backfilled with cuttings from 
31 .5-4 ft bgs, bentonite from 4-1 .5 ft bgs, cuttings to ground surface 
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Always refer to our complete geotechnical report for this project for a more detailed explanation of the subsurface 
conditions at the project site and how they may affect any existing and/or prospective project site development. 
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MC= 15.1% 

S2 
MC= 14.3% 
32.8% gravel, 
27.2% sand, 

40.0% silt 
P0.02 = 18.9% 

FC = F2 

S3 
MC= 23.0% 

S4 
MC= 13.8% 
37.0% gravel , 
38.9% sand, 

24.1% silt 

S5 
MC= 2.1% 

P200 = 2.5% 
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SOIL LOG 

Job Number: 

Project Location: Happy Vally Lot 1 

Logged By: 

Depth 
(feet) 
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Hans Hill 

TESTHOLE#2 

Description 

Organic Mat, Brown, OL (Frozen) 

Poorly Graded Gravels/Sands, Grey-
Brown, GP/SP. Very Little Fines. 

(Frozen to 4' depth) 

Silty Gravel, Brown, GM 

Bottom of test hole. 

Date: 3/16/21 

TEST HOLE LOCATION: 

Proposed Lot 1 B 

COMMENTS: 

No Groundwater encountered. 

This soil log was prepared for the sole purpose of 
determining the feasibility of constructing an 
onsite wastewater disposal system at the location 
of the test hole. Soil type ratings are based on 
visual observation and have not been verified 
with laboratory analyses . These soils have not 
been analyzed for structural stability or for any 
purpose other than wastewater absorption field 
construction. Anyone relying on this information 
for any use other than wastewater absorption 
field development shall do so at their own risk. 

EXHIBIT B-1 



Fred Wagner 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

No comment. 

Jamie Taylor, PE 

Civil Engineer 
Matanuska-Susitna Borough 

Department of Public Works 
Operations & Maintenance 

Jamie Taylor 
Thursday, May 13, 2021 6:34 PM 
Fred Wagner 
RE: Happy Valley RSB Lot 1 

t: 907-861-7765 c: 907-355-9810 
jamie.taylor@matsugov.us 

http://www.matsugov.us/ 

From: Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us> 
Sent: Thursday, April 22, 2021 2:58 PM 

To: allen.kemplen@alaska .gov; tucker.hurn@alaska .gov; Nichols, Melanie A (DOT) <melanie.nichols@alaska.gov>; 
adam.dubour@alaska.gov; regpagemaster@usace .army.mil; pamela.j .melchert@usps.gov; 
gatewaycommunitycouncil@gmail.com; davemtp@mtaonline.net; antiquetuck@gmail.com; John Aschenbrenner 

<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric 
Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Brad Swarts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan 

<Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; 
Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center 
<Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt <Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto 

<Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean <Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; 
Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; Right 
of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>; andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; cassie.acres@enstarnaturalgas.com; 
row@enstarnaturalgas.com; ospdesign@gci.com; George McKee <George.McKee@matsugov.us> 
Subject: Happy Valley RSB Lot 1 

All, 

Below is a link to Happy Valley RSB Lotl, MSB Case #2021-059, Tech FW, RSA #9 Midway, FSA #130 Central Mat-Su. 

https://matsugovus-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/frederic wagner matsugov us/EkUASSGRmsROsR9B­
axJpNYBRI jRLa n0H DX2 r6RJ3-71mw?e=q Ma ha I 

Please open the link in Chrome or copy and paste the link to your browser. Using Microsoft Edge seems to cause some 
viewing problems. 

Sincerely, 

EXHIBIT C 
1 



Fred Wagner 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Fred, 

Fire Code 
Friday, May 7, 2021 12:40 PM 
Fred Wagner 
RE: Happy Valley RSB Lot 1 

Fi re and Life Safety has no issue with t his. 

'D cwdd e«tMe,t 
Fire Marshal 
Fire & Life Safety Division 

Central Mat-Su Fire Department 

(907) 861-8030 
FireCodP@matsugov.us 

From: Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us> 

Sent: Thursday, April 22, 2021 2:58 PM 
To: allen.kemplen@alaska.gov; tucker.hurn@alaska.gov; Nichols, Melanie A (DOT) <melanie.nichols@alaska.gov>; 
adam.dubour@alaska .gov; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; 
gatewaycommunitycouncil@gmail.com; davemtp@mtaonline.net; antiquetuck@gmail.com; John Aschenbrenner 

<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric 
Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Brad Swarts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan 
<Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; 
Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center 
<Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt <Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto 

<Theresa .Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean <Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; 

Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; Right 
of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>; andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; cassie .acres@enstarnaturalgas.com; 
row@enstarnaturalgas.com; ospdesign@gci.com; George McKee <George.McKee@matsugov.us> 

Subject: Happy Valley RSB Lot 1 

All, 

Below is a link to Happy Va lley RSB Lotl, MSB Case #2021-059, Tech FW, RSA #9 Midway, FSA #130 Central Mat-Su. 

https://matsugovus-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/frederic wagner matsugov us/EkUASSGRmsROsR98-
axJpNYBRI j RLa nOH DX2r6RJ3-71mw?e=q Mahal 

Please open the link in Chrome or copy and paste the link to your browser. Using Microsoft Edge seems to cause some 
viewing problems. 

Since rely, EXHIBIT D 



Fred Wagner 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

PA2021059 

Comments: 

Transportation: 

Adam Bradway 
Tuesday, May 11, 2021 10:03 AM 
Fred Wagner 
RE: Happy Valley RSB Lot 1 

S Trunk Rd is identified in the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Official Streets and Highways Plan as a future Major 
Collector. This road classification is meant for higher speeds and limited access. The Matanuska Susitna Borough 

discourages direct residential access to this road when possible as direct residential access could create 
unnecessary conflict points. Consult with the Matanuska-Susitna Borough ROW department regarding access. 

Cultural Resources: 
- This is the site of a former Alaska Rural Rehabilitation Corporation (ARRC) farm. Cultural resources could be 

present on this site . If the applicant is interested in documenting the Borough's past with a cultural resource survey 

please have them contact me at 907-861-8608 for a list of certified contractors. The survey will not affect ownership of 
sites or artifacts located with in the property (they belong to the property owner) nor will it obstruct or delay the 

application process.\ 

Adam Bradway 

Matanuska-Susitna Borough: Planner II 
E Dahlia Ave, Palmer, Alaska 

(907) 861-8608 

From: Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us> 
Sent: Thursday, April 22, 2021 2:58 PM 
To: allen.kemplen@alaska.gov; tucker.hurn@alaska.gov; Nichols, Melanie A (DOT) <melanie.nichols@alaska .gov>; 
adam.dubour@alaska.gov; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; 

gatewaycommunitycouncil@gmail.com; davemtp@mtaonline.net; antiquetuck@gmail.com; John Aschenbrenner 
<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric 
Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Brad Swarts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan 

<Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; 
Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center 

<Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt <Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto 
<Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean <Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; 

Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; Right 
of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>; andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; cassie.acres@enstarnaturalgas .com; 

row@enstarnaturalgas.com; ospdesign@gci.com; George McKee <George.McKee@matsugov.us> 
Subject: Happy Valley RSB Lot 1 

All, 

Below is a link to Happy Valley RSB Lotl, MSB Case #2021-059, Tech FW, RSA #9 Midway, FSA #130 Central Mat-Su. 

EXHIBIT E 
1 



Fred Wagner 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

James Christopher <James.Christopher@enstarnaturalgas.com > 

Friday, April 23, 2021 3:04 PM 

Fred Wagner 
Sterling Lopez; Andrew Fraiser 
Happy Valley RSB Lot 1 
MSB No Comments 2021-059.pdf 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.] 
Hello, 

Please see ENSTAR's attached response to MSB Case 2021-055 without comments or objections. 

Thank you, 

James Christopher 
Right of Way and Compliance Techninian 

ENSTAR Natural Gas 

401 E. International Airport Rd. 

P.O. Box 190288, Anchroage Ak 99519-0288 
907-334-7944 

EXHIBIT F -J 



Fred Wagner 

From: 

Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com > 
Wednesday, April 28, 2021 12:24 PM 
Fred Wagner 

OSP Design Group 

RE: Happy Valley RSB Lot 1 
Agenda Plat.pdf; Engineers Report.pdf; RFC Packet.pdf 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links .] 
Fred, 

In review GCI has no comments or objections to the plat, attached is the signed plat for your records. 

Thanks, 

MIREYA ARMESTO 

GCI I Technician 11, GIS Mapping 
m: 907-744-5166 I w: www.gci .com 

From: Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us> 

Sent: Thursday, April 22, 2021 2:58 PM 

To: allen.kemplen@alaska.gov; tucker.hurn@alaska.gov; Nichols, Melanie A (DOT) <melanie.nichols@alaska.gov>; 
adam.dubour@alaska .gov; regpagemaster@usace.army.m il; pamela.j .melchert@usps.gov; 

gatewaycommunitycouncil@gmail.com; davemtp@mtaonline.net; antiquetuck@gmail .com; John Aschenbrenner 
<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric 
Phil lips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Brad Swarts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan 

<Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; 
Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center 
<Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt <Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto 

<Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean <Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; 
Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; Right 

of Way De pt. <row@mtasolutions.com>; and rew. fra iser@ensta rnatu ra !gas.com; cassie .acres@enstarnaturalgas.com; 

row@enstarnaturalgas.com; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci .com>; George McKee <George.McKee@matsugov.us> 

Subject: Happy Valley RSB Lot 1 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected at t achments or links. ] 

All, 

Below is a link to Happy Valley RSB Lotl, MSB Case #2021-059, Tech FW, RSA #9 Midway, FSA #130 Central Mat-Su. 

https://matsugovus-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/frederic wagner matsugov us/EkUASSGRmsROsR98-
axJpNYBR I jRLa n0H DX2r6 RJ3-71m w?e=q Maha I 

Please open the link in Chrome or copy and paste the link to your browser. Using Microsoft Edge seems to cause some 
viewing problems. 

Sincerely, 

EXHIBIT F-2 
1 



Fred Wagner 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Tammy L. Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@mea.coop > 
Wednesday, May 5, 2021 3:25 PM 
Fred Wagner 
RE: Happy Valley RSB Lot 1 
20210505_ 153532.pdf 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links .] 
MEA comments to include the attached two easements in the plat notes. 

Thank you . 

Tammy Simmons, SR/WA 
Right of Way Technician 
907-761-9276 

From: Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us> 

Sent: Thursday, April 22, 2021 2:58 PM 
To: allen.kemplen@alaska.gov; tucker.hurn@alaska.gov; Nichols, Melanie A {DOT) <melanie.n ichols@alaska.gov>; 
adam.dubour@alaska .gov; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; pamela .j.melchert@usps.gov; 

gatewaycommunitycouncil@gmail.com; davemtp@mtaonline.net; antiquetuck@gmail.com; John Aschenbrenner 
<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric 
Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad .Sworts@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan 
<Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; 
Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center 
<Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt <Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto 

<Theresa .Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean <Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; 
Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; MEA_ROW 
<MEAROW@mea.coop>; Right of Way Dept.<row@mtasolutions.com>; andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; 
cassie.acres@enstarnaturalgas.com; row@enstarnaturalgas.com; ospdesign@gci.com; George McKee 

<George.McKee@matsugov.us> 
Subject: Happy Valley RSB Lot 1 

CAUTION: This email orfginated from outside of the MEA~coop organization. Do not click links or open 
_attachment.? unl.~ss y~u re~ognize tt:!e sender and kl]OW tt:!_e ccmten,t is safe. 

All, 

Below is a link to Happy Valley RSB Lotl, MSB Case #2021-059, Tech FW, RSA #9 Midway, FSA #130 Central Mat-Su. 

https://matsugovus-my.sharepoint .com/: f :/g/personal/frederic wagner matsugov us/EkUASSGRmsROsR9B­
axJpNYBR ljRLan0H DX2 r6RJ3 -71mw?e=q Ma ha I 

Please open the link in Chrome or copy and paste the link to your browser. Using Microsoft Edge seems to cause some 
viewing problems. 

Sincerely, 

1 EXHIBIT F-3 



Fred Wagner 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Holly Sparrow <hsparrow@mtasolutions.com> 
Tuesday, May 11, 2021 3:49 PM 
Fred Wagner 
RE: Happy Valley RSB Lot 1 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.] 
Hello, 

MTA has reviewed the plat for Happy Valley. MTA would like to request a 15' utility easement along the East side of lots 
1A & 1B. 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. 

Holly Sparrow, Right of Way Agent 

MTA I 1740 S. Chugach Street I Palmer, Alaska 99645 
office: 907-761-2599 I www.mtasolutions.com 

Life. Technology. Together. 

From: Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us> 

Sent: Thursday, April 22, 2021 2:58 PM 

To: allen.kemplen@alaska.gov; tucker.hurn@alaska.gov; Nichols, Melanie A (DOT) <melanie.nichols@alaska.gov>; 
adam.dubour@alaska.gov; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; 
gatewaycommunitycouncil@gmail.com; davemtp@mtaonline.net; antiquetuck@gmail.com; John Aschenbrenner 

<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric 
Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Brad Swarts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan 

<Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; 
Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center 
<Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt <Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto 

<Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean <Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; 
Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; Right 

of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>; andrew.fra iser@enstarnaturalgas.com; cassie.acres@enstarnaturalgas.com; 
row@enstarnaturalgas.com; ospdesign@gci.com; George McKee <George.McKee@matsugov.us> 

Subject: Happy Valley RSB Lot 1 

All, 

Below is a link to Happy Valley RSB Lotl, MSB Case #2021-059, Tech FW, RSA #9 Midway, FSA #130 Central Mat-Su. 
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SURVEYORS CERTIFICATE 
I, ANTHONY HOFFMAN, LS-9020, HEREBY CERTIFY 
THAT I AM A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND 
SURVEYOR IN THE STAT£ OF ALASKA AND THAT 
THIS PLAT REPRESENTS A SURVEY MADE BY ME 
OR UNDER MY DIRECT SUPER VISION, AND THAT 
THE MONUMENTS SHOWN ON THE PLA T ACTUALLY 
EXIST AS DESCRIBED, AND THAT ALL DIMENSIONAL 
AND OTHER DETAILS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO 
THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. 

Section 16, T17N, R01 E, S.M. VICINITY MAP 

NOTES 

SCALE: 1"=1 MILE 
TAX MAP WA10 

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY 
SHOWN AND DESCRIBED IN THIS PLAN AND TH AT I HEREBY ADOPT 
THIS PLAN OF SUBDIVISION BY MY FREE CONSENT. 

LONG INVESTMENT LLC NAME 
TITLE 

DATE 

LEGEND 
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OVERHEAD UTILITY LINES 

WOOD FENCE 

UTILITY POLE 

GUY ANCHOR 

CONCRETE WARNING STRIP ON PA TH WAY 

FOUND f REBAR 

FOUND ALUMINUM POS T MONUMENT 

PAVED ROAD 

SEPTIC PIPE 

FOUND §" REBAR WITH YELLOW PLASTIC CAP 

CON TOUR ELEVATION (5' INTERVAL) 

CON TOUR ELEVATION (25' INTERVAL) 

1. THERE IS A BLANKET EASEMENT FOR ELECTRICAL TRANSMISSION AND/OR 
TELEPHONE DISTRIBUTION ON THIS PROPERTY, GRANTED TO MA TANUSK A 
ELECTRIC ASSOC/A TION, RECORDED 12/14/2002 AT 2002-000681-0. 

Curve Table 

Curve # Length Radius Delta Chord Direction Chord Length 

C4 54. 95 50.00 

CJ 133. 70 60.00 

C2 2897 60.00 

Cl 56.47 50.00 
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Preliminary Plot of 

Happy Valley Subd 
Lots 1A & 18 

A Subdivision of.· 

Lot 1 Happy Volley Subdivision, per plot 99- 136, Located in 
SE¼ SE¼ Section 16, Township 17 North, Range 1 East, Seward 
Meridian, Palmer Recording Dis trict, Alaska 
Containing 14.93 acres, more or less 

Tax Mop: WA 10 

Scale: 1 "=60' 

Dra wn: TH/ Checked: JZ 

FB/Page: 

Date: 2/10/2021 

MSB Case No.:N/A 

SHEET: 1 of 1 

The Boutet Company, Inc. 
601 E. 57th P lace #102 
Anchorage, AK. 99518 

Ph. 907 - 522 - 6776 
Fx. 907- 522- 6779 
License No. AECC957 





PRELIMINARY PLAT: 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

PETITIONER: 

SURVEYOR: 

ACRES: 1.00 

STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

PUBLIC HEARING 

MAY 19, 2021 

MEMORY LAKE UNIT 1 RSB B/15 L/1 & 2 

SEC 26, T18N, Rl W S.M., AK 

THEODORE AND LOIS WALDEN 

ACUTEK GEOMATIC, LLC 

PARCELS: 1 

REVIEWED BY: FRED WAGNER CASE: 2021-060 

REQUEST: 
The request is to combine Lots 1 & 2, Block 15, Memory Lake Unit 1, Plat #72-58 into one lot to be 
known as LOT lA, containing 1.00 +/-. The property is located directly north of E. Black Bear Drive 
and directly west ofN. Grey Wolf Drive lying within the NE¼ Section 26, Township 18 North, Range 
2 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska. 

EXHIBITS: 
Vicinity Maps Exhibit A 

DISCUSSION: The subject parcels are located within the Tanaina Community Council. The proposed 
subdivision is heard under MSB 43.15.025, Abbreviated Plats and MSB 43.15.054(G), Exemptions. 
Elimination of common lot lines are exempt from survey and monumentation requirements and allows 
the surveyor to use record information from the prior plat. 

COMMENTS: 
There were no comments received from Borough departments, outside agencies or the public at the 
time of this staff report. 

CONCLUSION 
The plat of Memory Lake unit 1 RSB Bil L/1 & 2 is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations, 
MSB 43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats and MSB 43.15.054(0) Exemptions. Plats to remove lot lines are 
exempt from provisions of the code, which require soils report submittals, legal and physical access, as­
built survey, and topographic information. There were no objections received from borough 
departments, outside agencies or the public at the time of this staff report. 

FINDINGS of FACT: 
1. The abbreviated plat of Memory Lake Unit 1 RSB Bil L/1 & 2 is consistent with AS 29.40.070 

Platting Regulations, MSB 43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats, and MSB 43.15.054(G) Exemptions. 
2. This plat combines two lots within Memory Lake Unit 1 subdivision, lessening the lot density in the 

area. 

2021-060 5/19/2021 Page 1 of2 



3. There were no objections from any borough departments, outside agencies or the public. 

4. An elimination of common lot line plat is exempt from provisions of the code, which require soils 
report submittals, legal and physical access requirements, as-built survey or topographic information. 

5. MSB 43.15.054(0) allows the surveyor to use record information from the recorded plat of Memory 
Lake Unit 1, Plat #72-58, and does not require additional monumentation. 

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
Staff recommends approval of the abbreviated plat of Memory Lake Unit 1 RSB Bil Lil & 2 
contingent on the following recommendations: 

1. Pay postage and advertising fee. 

2. Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within 7 days prior to recording and provide 
beneficiary affidavits from holders of beneficial interest, if any. 

3. Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full prior to recording the plat, per MSB 
43.15.053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs) by certified funds or 
cash. 

4. Submit recording fee payable to DNR. 

5. Submit final plat in full compliance with Title 43. 

2021-060 5/19/202 1 Page 2 o/2 
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LEGEND 

<N go•oo·oo· E) RECORD DATA PER PLAT #72-58 

SURVEY LINES OF RECORD 

ADJACENT PROPERTY LINES 

CENTER LINE 

OWNERSHIP CERTIFICATE 

I CERTIFY THAT I AM THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY 
SHOWN AND DESCRIBED IN THIS PLAN AND THAT I HEREBY 
ADOPT THIS PLAN OF SUBDIVISION BY MY FREE CONSENT. 

THEODORE LEE WALDEN 
6874 N GREY WOLF DR 

WASILLA, ALASKA 99654 

NOTARY'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO ME THIS __ _ 

OF-----~ 20_. 

DAY 

FOR ________________ _ 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: ________ _ 

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR ALASKA 

OWNERSHIP CERTIFICATE 

Date 

I CERTIFY THAT I AM THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY 
SHOWN AND DESCRIBED IN THIS PLAN AND THAT I HEREBY 
ADOPT THIS PLAN OF SUBDIVISION BY MY FREE CONSENT. 

LOIS JEAN WALDEN 
6874 N GREY WOLF DR 

WASILLA, ALASKA 99654 

NOTARY'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO ME THIS __ _ 

OF _____ ~ 20_. 

DAY 

FOR ________________ _ 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: ________ _ 

NOT ARY PUBLIC FOR ALASKA 

Date 

PLANNING AND LAND USE DIRECTOR'S CERTIFICATE 

I CERTIFY THAT THE SUBDIVISION PLAT HAS BEEN FOUND TO COMPLY 
WITH THE LAND SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS OF THE MAT ANUSKA-SUSITNA 
BOROUGH, AND THAT THE PLAT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE PLATTING 
AUTHORITY BY THE PLAT RESOLUTION No. _____ DA TED ___ _ 

20_, AND THAT THIS PLAT HAS BEEN APPROVED FOR RECORDING IN 

THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER IN THE PALMER RECORDING DISTRICT, 
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT, ST A TE OF ALASKA. 

20 __ . 

Date 

_________________ ATTEST: _______ _ 

Planning and Land Use Director Platting Clerk 
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LOT 3A, BLOCK 15 

MEMORY LAKE EST A TES - UNIT 1 
PLAT NO. 2004-21 
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GENERAL NOTES: 

LOT 1A, BLOCK 15 
43,564 Sq.Ft. 

~ \ ~ 
vi 
0 

0 
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GRAPHIC SCALE 
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1 INCH = 40 FEET 

80 

1. THERE MAY BE FEDERAL, ST A TE AND LOCAL REQUIREMENTS GOVERNING LAND USE. THE INDIVIDUAL PARCEL OWNER 
SHALL OBTAIN A DETERMINATION WHETHER THESE REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE PARCELS 
SHOWN ON THE PLAT TO BE RECORDED. ~?,. 
2. NO INDIVIDUAL WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM OR SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM SHALL BE PERMITTED ON ANY LOT UNLffi<Q~~ 
THE SYSTEM IS LOCATED, CONSTRUCTED AND EQUIPPED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS, ST AND ARDS AND~ ,:, 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE ST A TE OF ALASKA, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AL CONSERVATION, WHICH GOVERNS THOSE 
SYSTEMS. 

3. BLANKET EASEMENT GRANTED TO MAT ANUSKA-ELECTRIC ASSOCIATION INC., RECORDED AUGUST 18, 1961 IN BOOK 37 
AT PAGE 398 AND ON OCTOBER 15, 1985 IN BOOK 439 AT PAGE 865. 

4. COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS LISTED IN DECLARATIONS/INSTRUMENTS RECORDED AUGUST 24, 11972 IN 
BOOK 64 AT PAGE 640, ON MAY 9, 1973 IN BOOK 71 AT PAGE 788, ON DECEMBER 10, 1999 IN BOOK 1048 AT PAGE 
199, ON NOVEMBER 15, 2000 IN BOOK 1100 AT PAGE 252, ON MAY 10, 1985 IN BOOK 416 AT PAGE 134 AND 
AMENDED SEPTEMBER 28, 1999 IN BOOK 1036 AT PAGE 944 AND THE CREATION OF MEMORY LAKE EST A TES ONE 
OWNERS' ASSOCIATION RECORDED APRIL 8, 2002 AS RECEPTION NO. 2002-007010-0. 

T 18 N 

22 23 24 

E. SCt-fKXl< RO. 26 

27 

34 

E. SPRUCE AVE. 

30 

E. SELDON RO. 

3 w 

YJCNTY MAP 
1" = 1 MILE 

................. 

•••r: CF~--• .• .... '\1::;............. •• 
•/:--r.:.•· ~···•. •• 

:· '-"' .1_ ••• • ·•... • 

; ,;./ 49th \*\ ................................................ ,. 
: " -................................................ ,, 
- :,c,, - • Q:; .. 
,o ~\Terry L. Nicodemus j Q: 
~ ?fl ·.. .: s:: • 
••~J,: .. No. 9106-S /}§: 

•.vu··.. . .. • ""'·· •• /J,f/i,;;,:•· ....... •\~ •• 
•••:1i.rSIO\\ ~ •••• .......... , ... 

CERTIFICATION OF PAYMENT OF TAXES 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ALL CURRENT TAXES AND SPECIAL 
ASSESSMENTS, THROUGH -----------~ 
AGAINST THE PROPERTY INCLUDED IN THE SUBDIVISION, OR 
RESUBDIVISION, HEREON, HAVE BEEN PAID. 

20_. 
Date Tax Collection Official 

(MAT-SU BOROUGH) 

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE 

20_, 

I, TERRY L. NICODEMUS, L.S. 9106, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I 
AM A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR IN THE 
STATE OF ALASKA AND THAT THIS PLAT WAS PREPARED BY 
ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION, USING RECORD 

rJ ~ ~S; 6l,.S" · ROM PLAT NO. 72-58. 
f\ _,J1 _l . 

~~'\ 

PREPARED BY 

Agenda Copy 
PLAT OF 

MEMORY LAKE ESTATES 
LOT 1A, BLOCK 15 

CONTAINING 1.0 ACRES 
A RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1 AND 2 

UNIT 1 

MEMORY LAKE EST A TES - UNIT 1, PLAT NO. 72-58 
LOCATED WITHIN 

SECTION 26 T. 18 N. R. 1 W., SM 
PALMER RECORDING DISTRICT 

'"'"'"" m ~ AECL #1614 

GEOMATICS ~ 
5099 E. 

(907) 376-8800 
INE DR. #104, WASILLA, ALASKA 99654 

FAX (907) 376-9629 E-MAIL admln@acuteksurve .com 

DESIGNED BY: TENDRA SCALE: 1"= 40' FIELD BOOK: N/A 

DRAWN BY: TENDRA DATE: 1/21/2021 MAP NO.: WA 06 

CHECKED: TLN FILE No. 20-05.02 SHEET: 1 OF 1 
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